

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF STEUBEN

-----X

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT,
LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO,
GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA
FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ,
LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN
ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, AND MARIANNE
VOLANTE,

Index No. E2022-0116CV

Petitioners,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT
GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE
ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP

KEYSER MALONEY &
WINNER LLP

Bennet J. Moskowitz, Reg. No. 4693842
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 704-6000
bennet.moskowitz@troutman.com

George H. Winner, Jr., Reg. No. 1539238
150 Lake Street
Elmira, New York 14901
(607) 734-0990
gwinner@kmw-law.com

Misha Tseytlin, Reg. No. 4642609
227 W. Monroe St.
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court Should Grant Petitioners Leave To Amend..... 3

 A. The Proposed Amended Petition Is Not Palpably Insufficient Or Patently
 Devoid Of Merit, As Petitioners’ Claims Regarding The State Senate Map
 Are Just As Strong As Those On The Congressional Map..... 3

 B. Respondents Will Suffer No Prejudice Or Surprise At All From
 Amendment..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belair Care Ctr., Inc. v. Cool Insuring Agency, Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1263, 77 N.Y.S.3d 171 (3d Dep’t 2018).....	4
<i>Favia v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 119 A.D.3d 836, 990 N.Y.S.2d 540 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	3, 5
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2022 WL 343025 (N.C. Feb. 4, 2022)	6
<i>In the Matter of Greece Town Mall, L.P. v. New York</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1298, 964 N.Y.S.2d 277 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	3
<i>Joel v. Weber</i> , 166 A.D.2d 130, 569 N.Y.S.2d 955 (1st Dep’t 1991)	7
<i>Kimso Apartments, LLC v. Gandhi</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 403, 23 N.E.3d 1008 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , ___N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022).....	6
<i>McCaskey, Davies & Assocs., Inc. v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 755, 450 N.E.2d 240 (1983).....	2
<i>McGhee v. Odell</i> , 96 A.D.3d 449, 946 N.Y.S.2d 134 (1st Dep’t 2012)	3
<i>NYAHS Servs., Inc. Self-Ins. Tr. v. People Care Inc.</i> , 156 A.D.3d 99, 64 N.Y.S. 3d 730 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	7
<i>Pier 59 Studios, L.P. v. Chelsea Piers, L.P.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 363, 836 N.Y.S.2d 68 (1st Dep’t 2007)	4
<i>Putrelo Constr. Co. v. Town of Marcy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1591, 27 N.Y.S.3d 760 (4th Dep’t 2016).....	2, 5
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 420, 293 N.E.2d 67 (1972).....	5
<i>Scott v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 180, 726 N.Y.S.2d 60 (1st Dep’t 2001)	4
<i>Wallace v. Parks Corp.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 132, 629 N.Y.S.2d 570 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	3, 5, 6
Statutes	
N.Y. Legis. Law § 93.....	4

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4 4, 5, 6
